Council Minutes
April 3, 2025
Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson,
on Thursday, April 3, 2025, Councilor Churchwell led the invocation. Councilor Sanders led the
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Mayor Pro-Tem Churchwell appointed Heather Lind as Acting Clerk.

Roll Call: Heather Lind Acting Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following
members present:

Councilor Irvin

Councilor Sanders

Mayor Pro-Tem Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland
Absent:

Councilor Walker

Mayor Roberts

Minutes: Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes
from March 20, 2025. Councilor Sanders duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro-Tem Churchwell
called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro-

Tem Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously”.

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of $106,476.72.
Councilor Sanders duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro-Tem Churchwell called for all in favor
say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro-Tem Churchwell, “Let the record reflect the
‘ayes’ carry unanimously”.

Mayor Reports: Chris Sharit, Zoning Official, spoke on the process of Code Enforcement and
Abatements.

Randy Terry, Interim Park and Rec Director, gave the Park and Rec report.

Eric Winfrey, Operations Director and Heather Lind, Treasurer, gave the financial report.

Old Business: None

New Business: Councilor Sanders offered a resolution to authorize an agreement with Greater
Birmingham Animal Control. Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro-Tem
Churchwell called for a roll call vote with the following resuits: Councilor Irvin-yes; Councilor
Sanders-yes; Councilor Kirkland-yes; Mayor Pro-Tem Churchwell-yes. Mayor Pro-Tem
Churcwell, “Let the record reflect the resolution passed unanimously” as Resolution 25-07.




Public Comment: None

Councilor Sanders offered a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Kirkland duly seconded
the motion. Mayor Pro-Tem Churchwell called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’.
Mayor Roberts, “let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry, and we are adjourned”.

Adjourned at 7:24 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Heather Lind, Acting City Clerk



Bills 04/03/2025

Alabama Power

Midwest Tape

Dell Financial Services
T-Mobile

Jefferson County Library Cooperative
Overdrive

Ameritek

Verizon

Total Futbol Club

Clear Winds Technologies
Spectrum

Cintas

Blount Adwards & Engraving
Latta Plumbing Services
Hand Arendall Harrison Sale
Prestige Monitoring

O'Reilly Auto Parts
Vanguard Cleaning System

Stark Exterminators
Hughes Printing
Verizon Connect
VC3

Iron City Studios 2
4 Corner contractors
Alabama (7/2)

Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library

Bradford Park

Public Works
PHCC

Rock School

Community Center

City Hall
Bicentennial Park

Total:

$34,882.79
$101.20
$200.26
$744.57
$246.51
$2,324.50
$13.59
$169.12
$3,500.00
$3,724.80
$4,807.08
$3,682.22
$70.00
$450.00
$5,404.73
$556.38
$317.12
$799.00
$1,612.00
$600.00
$1,170.00
$200.00
$730.00
$3,126.95
$157.90
$5,209.27
$136.88
$30,000.00
$1,539.85

$106,476.72

Regions Gen. Fund
Regions MM Cap. Fund
Regions Merchant Acct
Regions Payroll
Hometown Library Fund
Hometown 4-5-6
Hometown 7-2
Hometown Misc. Road
Hometown 10 cent tax
Hometown Saving Acct

$2,660,758.20
$144,076.09
$170,952.92
$100,352.06
$4462.99
$481,104.96
$49,347.95
$117,142.70
$90,299.95
$589,469.01



